shall retain any extension fee paid by Developer, and Summit County shall be entitled to retain the Deposit (defined below) subject to Section 2.3.
2.3	Deposit
2.3.1	Developer shall submit to Summit County a deposit ("Deposit") in an amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) in the form of cash or cashier's check to ensure that Developer will proceed diligently and in good faith to negotiate and perform all of Developer's obligations under this Agreement. In the event that a DDA is executed by the Parties, this Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price and/or Lease.